(a) (1) Notwithstanding any other law, for an applicant or beneficiary whose eligibility is not determined using the modified
adjusted gross income (MAGI)-based financial methods, as specified in Section 1396a(e)(14) of Title 42 of the United States Code,
the department shall seek federal approval to implement a disregard of one hundred thirty thousand dollars ($130,000) in nonexempt
property for a case with one member and sixty five thousand dollars ($65,000) for each additional household member, up to a
maximum of 10 members.

(2) This subdivision shall be implemented only after the director determines that systems have been programmed for the
disregards specified in paragraph (1) and they communicate that determination in writing to the Department of Finance.